

No. 21A471

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, *et al.*

v.

THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

*On Application for Stay and Injunctive Relief and
Alternative Petition for Writ of Certiorari
and Summary Reversal*

To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH PAPER,
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RON HOFF SUPPORTING APPLICANTS**

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Edward M. Wenger
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae
Ron Hoff*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Mr. Ron Hoff respectfully moves under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) for leave to file a brief as Amicus Curiae supporting Applicants the Wisconsin Legislature, Billie Johnson, Eric O’Keefe, Ed Perkins, and Ronald Zahn.

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF MOVANT¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... i

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH PAPER iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. USING THE LEGISLATURE’S MAP FOR THE 2022 GENERAL ELECTION
 CYCLE WILL ALLEVIATE THE COMPLEXITY THAT USING THE
 GOVERNOR’S MAP WOULD TRIGGER. 5

 II. USING THE LEGISLATURE’S MAP FOR THE 2022 GENERAL ELECTION
 CYCLE BEST SATISFIES *PURCELL*’S FOUNDATIONAL PREMISES. 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 49 (2017)	4, 9
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	4
<i>Chabot v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2635 (2019)	4
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Or.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	4
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982)	4
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	4
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , Nos. 21A375 (21-1086), 21A376 (21-1087), 2022 U.S. LEXIS 760 (Feb. 7, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Mich. Senate v. League of Women Voters of Mich.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2635 (2019)	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	4, 9
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 808 (2017)	4
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018)	4
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 1090 (2011)	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018)	4
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 763 (2012)	4

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl 1.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.10	5
Wis. Stat. § 7.15	5
